ST TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

. ORDINANCE -~ |
ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 3 " ORDINANCE-COUNC_IL SER!ESIN_O. :
COUNCIL SPONSOR BAGERTIDAVIS "~ PROVIDEDBY: - FINANCE |
INFTRODUGED BY: MR, STEFANCIK " SECONDED BY:MR. GOULD
ON THE 26TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2007 |
TITLE

AN ORDINANCEADOPTING THE 2008 OPERATING BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Parish has preparad an operating budget in accordance with La. R 5. 39 1305 and generally
accepted accounting principles, and .

WHEREAS,the General Fund expenditures are closely monitored; and

WHEREAS -all Departments are required to follow proper Purchasing Prooedures Purchase Orders will be -
required for all expenditures including supplies, etc.; and

WHEREAS, each Department Head is respansible for controlling expendltures within their Departments '
in order to ensure that said expendrtures do not exceed the amount approprlated and

"WHEREAS, the 5t. Tarn many Parish Council has held publlc heanngs on the proposed budget as reqwred
by Lz. R.S. 391307 . .

NOW, THEREFORE BEIT ORDAINED by the St Tammany Parish Council acting in its capacnty as tha
authority of the Parish of St. Tammany that the 2008 Operating Budget is adop‘ted as follows:

_ SECTION [:The General Fund is adopted as follows:

[010 - GENERAL FUND - : . ]
Fund Balance Available - Beginning o ' 3,301,683
General Fund Revenues

Taxes _ : _ L
Ad Valorem . . .. 3220080
Other Taxes, Penaltles and Interest _ : ~1,990,000

Licenses - 3,070,600

Permits _ - . 2,910,000 -

Intergovernmental Revenues : o
Other Federal Funds o 135,000

" State Revenue Sharing ' 300,000

_ Other State Funds ] 4,000

Fees, Charges and Commissions for Services 908,000

Fines and Forfeitures _ 69,500

Other Revenues 538,500

Transfers In : 650,536

Transfers In for Debt 511,280

Total Revenues : 14,307,496
Expenditures _ oo

Flarning . 1,653,903

Permits 2,188,223

Landfil 20,000

Government Access : . 825,141

Facilities Management 450,790

Fairgrounds ' ' 69,000

22nd District Court 1,515,500

Ward Courts o © 223,984

District Attorney - 1,660,822

Clerk of Court . ' 92,90

Registrar of Voters - 246,231

Tax Assessor _ ' _ 37,432

Sheriff 60,000

Parish Jail ) i 426,000

Community Action Agency _ 171,193

Legal ) - 380,977

Economic Development : 252093

Veterans Affairs : 57,270

Camp Salmen : 110,277

Co-op Extension Services ' 79,435

Fire Services 145,283

Greater St. Tammany Airport 84,000

Dabt Service 511,280

General Expenditures ' - 3,832,761

Transfers Out : - 308,258

Total Expenditures/Transfers Out : 15,213,754
Fund Balance Available - Ending _ 2,395!425
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SECTICN l1: The Special Revenue Fuhds are adopted as follows:

[015 - PARISH ROADS & BRIDGES FUND ]
Fund Balance Available - Beginning . 8,459,232
Revenues ' . 45,736,284
Expenditures

Gen. Mice. & Road Repair ' 6,211,200
Airport Mtce. Barn 636,643
Brewster Mice. Barn : . : 418,149
Bush Mice. Bam 478,913

_Covington Mtce. Barn i - 833275
Fritchie Mtce. Barn-North 333,234

~ Fritchie Mtce. Barn-South - 779,615
Hickory Mtce. Barn - 512,914 -
Highway 59 Mtce, Barn ' : 743,129
Keller Mtce. Barn SR N 692,269
Folsom Mtce. Bam - = _ 571,859
Div. of Vehicle Mtce. .- ' L 5,682,300
Tammany Trace Mice. . s ‘828,000 .
Tammany Trace Security S .. 145,389
_General Expenditures ' "~ 27,038,168 -

Total Expenditures - . - : . 45,905,057
Fund Balance Avallable - Ending . .. 8200459 -

[676 - PARISH DRAINAGE FUND N ' — 1
Fund Balance Available - Beginning o 819317
Reverues ' e 2,206,497

- Expenditures _ - _ _
Maintenance : ) 783,600
Construction o 1,512,897

Total Expenditures . o 2,298 497

Fund Balance Available - Ending L 819317
077 - PUBLIC HEALTHEUND ]
Fund Balance Avail.able - Beginning o _ o 807,058

Revenues’ ' 2,306,497
Expenditures/Transfers Qut 2,306,497
Fund Balance Available - Ending : ' 807.05.8

[020 - ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FUND : _ |
Fund Balance Available - Beginning _ ' 1,608,013
Revenues : : L - : 1,036,500 - '
Expenditures . _ : 1,042,820
Fund Balancs Availabie - Ending - 1,601,603

|o21 - ST. TAMMANY LEVEE DISTRICT FUND : |

Fund Balance Available - Beginning ' 133,951
Revenues ) 5,000
Expenditures’ ' . o 200

Fund Balance Available - Ending . 138,751




[o27 - JURY & WITNESS FUND

Fund Balance Available - Beginning

Fund Balance Available - Ending

117,000

30444

034 - JAIL SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
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238,060
Reverues 485,000
Expenditures 318,800
Fund Balance Available - Ending 384,480
[638 - CRININAL COURT FUND _ ]
Fund Balance Avallable - Beglnning 63,109
Revenues 2,473,000
Expenditures 2,528,180
Fund Balance Available - Ending 7.929
 [FB IO I5C CORMESIONER O 1
Fund Balance Avallable - Beginning . | 453,046 -
Revenues - - 95000 -
Expenditures _-195,0@0_.\ _
Fund Balance Avallable - Ending 453,046
[P35 TRACE TRARSFORTETION FURS '
Fund Balance Avaliable - Beginning - . 30,444
Revenues c : 1'1.7',000' '
Expenditures/Transfers Out

Fund Balance Avallable - Beginning 1]
Revenues | 10,000,000
Expenditures/Transfers Out 10,000,000
Fund Balance Available - Ending | 0
[635 - CAW ENFORCEMENT FUND
Fund Balance Available - Baginning 72,006 -
‘Revenues 200,000
Expenditures ZOQ‘OOO :
Fund Balance Avallable - Ending 72,096
[037 - JUSTICE COMPLEX SPECIAL REVENUE FUND ™ ]
Fund Balance Available - Beginning 1,811,214
Revenuss 10,101,000
ExpendituresiTransfers Out 10,101,000
1811214

Fund Balance Available - Ending

e .

3653
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[035 - CORONER'S FUND - ' 1
Fund Balance Available - Beginning | 2,766,183
Revenues N .4,307.833
Expenditures/Transfers Qut ’ 4,:‘307,833
Fund Balance Available - Ending. 2,766,183 -
[333 - ANTAL SERVICES FUND ]
Fund Balance Avallable - Beginning 59é.649
Revenues | - 12330015
Expenditures/Transfers Out - - 1.457.24
Fund Balance Avallabié_é_Ending . _' '. . _ : 465,333
[653 TR TRANGPORTATION FUND —
Fund Bélénce Avéilable-Béglﬁnlng - _ S . o 12‘766_'__ _
Reveriues . - o . - .'.«"5,000. ;
Expenditures/Transfers Out : - L 75,000
Fund Balance Available - Ending i o azee
Fund Balaﬁce Avaitable - nginnlng o . o _5_9,7.19 o
Revenues ' T P 80._58.6

. Expenditures : : ' ... 89,439
Fund Balance Available - Ending _ .. : 50,966
[(26 - RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 6 FUND — - |
Fund Balance Available - Beginning . o _. 52,522
Reveﬁues ) o . S : o 2,00{)
Expéndltures _ : a0
Fund Balance Available - Ending - : 54,442

'mﬁ':ﬁEWISTNCT NO.7FUND . ' 1
Fund Balance Available - Beginning 18277
Revenues . _ R _ 110,365
Expenditures _ . - : ) 74,754
Fund Balance Available - Ending . . 53,878

148 - SUB-ROAD DISTRICT NO. 2 6 F ROAD DISTRICT NO. 19 FUND |

Fund Balance Avatlable - Beginning ' ' . C 12,135
Revenues . 19,500

Expenditures : 19,500

Fund Balance Available - Ending - _ 12,135
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[161-LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. 1 FUND

Fund Balance Available - Beginn.ing

Revenues
Expenditures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

286,629

156,126
142 045

- 300,710

[164 - LIGHTING DISTRIGT NO. 4 FUND

Fund Balance Available - Beginning

Revenues
Expendltures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

911,408

260,173

441,907

720674,

|165 - LIGHTING DISTRIGT NO. 5 FUND

Fund Balance Available - Beginning -

Revenues
Expenditures

Fund Balance Avallable - Ending -

43,467

2208
7,502

38,171

[166 - LIGATING DISTRICT NO. 6 FUND

Fund Balance Avallable - Beginning

Revenues
Expenditures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

496,776

110,361
138,314

468,623

]1 67 - LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. 7 FUND

Fund Balance Available - Beginning

Revenues
Expenditures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

965,211

245,096
722,804 ¢

487 503 -

[169 - LIGHTING DISTRICT NG, 3 FUND

Fund Balance Available - Beginning

Revenues .
Expenditures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

219,868

- 77,228

73,589

223,507

[176 - LIGATING DISTRICT NO. 10 FUND

Fund Balance Available - Beglnning

Revenues
Expenditures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

2,383

1,700
- 1,818

2,265

l1 71 - LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. 11 FUND

Fund Balance Avatlable - Beglhni_ng

Revenues
Expenditures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

28,951

8,140
5,526

31,565

- 3653
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|174 - LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. 14 FUND

Fund Batance Available - Beginning

Revenues
Expenditures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

6,087

15,200
15.794

5,473

1175 - LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. 15 FUND

Fund Balance Available - Beginning

Ravenues
Expenditures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

1,607

7,150
5,450

3,267

SECTION IIl:The Debt Se.rvice Revenu'e-Funds are adopted as follows:

|203 - SUB DRAINAGE 1 OF 3 DEBT SERVICE FUND

Fund Balance Avallable -.._Beglnnmg' _

Revenues
Expenditures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

215 - SALE -;I'A)( DISTRICT NC. 3 DEBT S.ERVIC_E FUND

542

33,932
33,912

562

e ——

Fund Balance Avallable - Beginning .~

Revenues
Expenditures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

1,101,901

3,548,640
3,473,713

1,176,828

I234 - JAIL DEBT SERVICE FUND

Fund Balance Available - Beginning

Revenues.
Expenditures

Fund Balance Availahle - Ending

2,770,572

1,551,830

1,433,800

2,888,602

|237 - JUSTICE GOMPLEX DEBT SERVICE FUND

Fund Balante Available - Beginning

Revenues
Expenditures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

5,506,734

3,436,000
3,336,575

5,606,159

|239 - CORONER DEBT SERVICE.FUND

Fund Balance Available - Beginning

Revenues
Expenditures

‘Fund Balance Available - Ending

326.932
323311
312,612

337.631.

I243 - ANIMAL SERVICES DEBT SERVICE FUND

Fund Balance Available - Beginning

Revenues
Expenditures

Fund Balance Available - Ending

349

161,035
161,935

349
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249 - SUB ROAD 2 OF ROAD DISTRICT 19 DEBT SERVICE FUND |

Fund Balance Available - Beginning 189
Revenues . 15,077
Expenditures 15,077
‘Fund Balance Available - Ending ' B 189

SECTION IV:The Internal Service Funds are édopted as follows:

[50Z~ FARISH ADMINISTRATION FUND — - ]

 Unrestricted Net Assets-Beginning . 1,084.994
Revenues/Transfers in : ' 5,752,640
Expenditures _

General Expenses : 72,000
Parish President : : 1,688,528
Parish Councii o : . 1,690,330
Financial Administration : oo _ 1,474,571
tnformation Services - - - 608,590
Inter-Government Retations : o . 293,621 :
Total Expenditures o - 5824840
Unrestricted Not Assets -Ending . 972,994

{504 - PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION FUND T R
Unrestricted Nat Assets-Beginning - 308052 -
Ravel_jues. . C '. ' S .' 7,060,257
Expenditures: o S S

General Expenses . . . : o g - 85000
Administration - Public Works - 627,180 -
Inter-Government Relations ... 528638
GIS - ' . 423545
PW-Data Managemant - ' : -344,919
Engineering - © 3,478,409
PW-Legal ' ' 282977
PW-Buiding ’ _ ) 355,787
Ernergency Preparedness - 1,027,804 -
Total : : L 7154257
Unrestricted Net Assets - Ending 21052
[620- ST. TAMMANY PARISH SLIDELL ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX |
Unrestricted Net Assets-Baginning 411,350
RevenuesiTransfers In ' S 426,281
Expenditures . : 444,261
Unrestricted Net Assets - Ending 393,379 .

. [522 - EMERGENCY OPERATIONS EENTER i ]
Unrestricted Net Assets-Beginning 130,041
Revenues : . . . 708,796 '
Expenditures _ L ' ¢ 834882
Unrestricted Nat Assets - Ending ' _ 1,955

{623 -COMMUNITY WELLNESS GENTER - COVINGTON }
Unrestricted Net Assets-Beginning . ' ' 60,647
Revenues ' ' : 89,500
Expenditures 110,250
Unrestricted Net Assets - Ending . - 39,897
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524 - COURTHOUSE ANNEX - COVINGTON
Unrestricted Net Assets-Beginning'

Revenues
Expenditures

Unrestricted Net Assets - Ending

21,409

85,722
105,689

. 1,442

|525 - HIGHWAY 59 ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX

Unrestricted Net Assets-Beginning

RevenuesiTransfers In -
Expenditures

Unrestricted Net Assets - Ending

432,890

527,272
589,047

371,115

[530 - ARCRIVE MANAGEMENT FUND

Unrestricted Net Assets-Beginning

. Revenues

Expenditures

Unrestricted Net Assets - Ending

SECTION V:The Enterprise Ft_inds are ad_opfad as follows:

146,063

195,000
194206

148,857

[526-5T. TAWMMANY PARISH STATE COMPLEX

Unrestrictad Net Assets-Beginning

RevenuesfTransfers In
Expenditures/Transfers Out.

Unrestricted Net Assets - Ending

138202

1,257,684 .

1,392,962

2,924

[62Z - OTILITY OPERATIONS FUND

Unrrestricted Net Assets-Beginning

Revenues
Expenditures

Unrestricted Net Assets - Ending

585,137

1,985,275 .
1,974,882

575,530

SECTION VI:If any provisions of this ordinanca shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any cther
provision harein which can be given effect without the nvalid provision and to this end the prowsmns of this

ordlnance are hereby declared to be severable.

-SECTION Vil:This Budget shall be monitored every fmonth beginning January 2008 with a review of all Funds
to determme any necessary ad]ustments to be made in order to keep all Funds operatlng ina posmve slatus

SECTION VII%:All ordinances or parts of ordinances in 1 conflict herewith are hersby repealed.

SECTION IX:This ordinance shall be effective upon gnactment

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:

SECONDED BY:
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WHEREUPON TH|S ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO AVOTE AND RESULTED
IN THE FOLELOWING: '

YEAS:

NAYS:
ABSTAINING:
ABSENT:

TH?S ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE ST TAMMANY

PARISH COUNGIL HELD OMN THE 26th DAY OF September, 2007 AND BECOMES ORD!NANCE
SERIES NQ. 07-XXXX. -

BARRY BAGERT, COUNGIL CHAIRMAN
ST, TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

T KEVIN DAVIS, PARISH PRESIDENT
* ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

CATTEST:

DIANE HUESCHEN, CLERK
ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

_ Published Infroduction: OCTOBER 12, 2007

Published Adoptlon

Delivered to Parish Presideﬁt:
Returned to Council Clerk:






